

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Raul Zapata-Dominguez,
Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Christopher Curtis
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender's Office
Northern District of Texas
819 Taylor Street, Room 9A10
Fort Worth, TX 76102
(817) 978-2753
Chris_Curtis@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
INDEX TO APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND RULES PROVISIONS	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION.....	6
I. This Court should decide whether a condition of supervised release that allows a probation officer to visit the Petitioner any time at home or elsewhere violates the Fourth Amendment.....	6
II. This Court should decide whether all facts that affect the statutory maximum must be pleaded in the indictment and proven to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment and Sentence of the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2151, 2160 n.1 (2013)	10, 12, 13
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	11
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 291 n.14 (2007)	13
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276	10
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1121 (2013)	8, 14
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007)	11
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2294 (2009)	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	6
<i>Rangel-Reyes v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 1200	11
<i>United States v. Aderholt</i> , 87 F.3d 740 (1996)	8
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 668 F. App'x 625 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Armour</i> , 804 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Cabello</i> , 916 F.3d 543 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 587 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2009)	7-8
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 813 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Kappes</i> , 782 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 157 F.3d 343–46 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 743 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014)	6, 9
<i>United States v. Serrano</i> , 640 F. App'x 328 (5th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Silva-De Hoyos</i> , 702 F.3d 843 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 777 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Raul Zapata-Dominguez</i> , 771 Fed. Appx. 549 (5th Cir. May 31, 2019)	1, 7

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1326	1, 4, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(B)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(1) and (2)	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Miscellaneous

1 J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 87, p 55 (2d ed. 1872)	11
J. Archbold, Pleading and Evidence in Criminal Cases 44 (15th ed. 1862)	11
W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 343 (1769)	11

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., amend. IV	3, 6, 9
U.S. Const., amend. V	3, 9
U.S. Const., amend. VI	3
